Academic Editor: Jun Sun
Received: 24 September 2025
Revised: 2 October 2025
Accepted: 17 October 2025
Published: 31 October 2025
Citation: Ramírez, K.F.R.; Sánchez,
J.F.L.; Reyna, O.C.; Martínez, P.E.;
Muñoz, J.A.E.; Parra, J.D.Z.; Magnago,

and dried in a vacuum oven at 60 ◦C for 8 h. The obtained product was recrystallized from
ethanol to afford a white solid. The yield was 95%.
2.3. Preparation of LDPE/EVA Composites
LDPE/EVA composites containing APP and StVTz were prepared in an internal mixer
(Brabender, Duisburg, Germany, Intelli-torque Plasticorder) at 180 ◦C and 60 rpm. First,
the LDPE/EVA pellets were added and melted for 5 min. Subsequently, APP was added
and mixed for 5 min, followed by the addition of StVTz for another 5 min. The resulting
mixture was cooled, ground, and characterized. To investigate the individual contribution
of StVTz and APP, five different formulations were prepared, as listed in Table 1. Test
specimens were obtained by compression molding at 180 ◦C and 4 tons for 5 min. These
samples were used for mechanical and thermal analyses. The composites are designated as
LDPE/EVA-X-Y, where X denotes the APP content and Y the StVTz content (Table 1).
Table 1. Formulation of LDPE/EVA blend and its composites.
Sample LDPE/EVA APP StVTz
LDPE/EVA 100 0 0
LDPE/EVA-10-00 90 10 0
LDPE/EVA-00-10 90 0 10
LDPE/EVA-10-10 80 10 10
LDPE/EVA-15-15 70 15 15
LDPE/EVA-20-20 60 20 20
2.4. Characterization
To evaluate the structural, thermal, mechanical, and flame-retardant properties of the
developed composites, a series of standardized characterization techniques were employed.
Polymers 2025, 17, 2933 4 of 17